

Ninth Circuit Nos. 09-55334, 09-55345, 09-55346 (consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY W. SMITH and TERESA SMITH,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

ROBERT ALMADA,
Defendant - Appellee.

*Brief of Amici Curiae National Police Accountability Project
and Human Rights Defense Center To File Brief In Support of Plaintiff-Appellant's
Petition for Rehearing En Banc*

Michael Avery
SUFFOLK LAW SCHOOL
120 Tremont Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 573-8551

John Burton
THE LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURTON
65 North Raymond Avenue, Suite 300
Pasadena, California 91103
(626) 449-8300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Police Accountability Project
and Human Rights Defense Center In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
I. The Failure to Provide Exculpatory Evidence to a Person Charged with a Crime Violates That Individual’s Rights to Procedural Due Process of Law.	3
II. Whether a Failure to Provide Exculpatory Evidence to a Criminal Defendant in a Given Situation Violates Procedural Due Process must Be Determined by the Balancing Test of <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i>	7
III. Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)(7)(B)	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	5
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	3,6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	4
<i>Flores v. Satz</i> , 137 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	11
<i>Haupt v. Dillard</i> , 17 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	12,14
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	6,9

Authority	Page(s)
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>Morgan v. Gertz</i> , 166 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Reid v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sanders v. English</i> , 950 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992)	12,14
<i>Tennison v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Gamez-Orduno</i> , 235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000)	9,15
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	11
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	5,8,9
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008)	6

Other Authorities	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
Michael Avery, <i>Paying for Silence: the Liability of Police Officers Under Section 1983 For Suppressing Exculpatory Evidence</i> , 13 Temple Pol. & Civ. Rts. Law Rev. 1 (2003)	4
